

No. 18A146

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

FOOD MARKETING INSTITUTE,

Applicant,

v.

ARGUS LEADER MEDIA, D/B/A ARGUS LEADER,

Respondent.

On Application for Stay
From the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

**RESPONSE TO APPLICATION TO RECALL AND STAY MANDATE
OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT
PENDING PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

To the Honorable Neil M. Gorsuch,
Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States
and Circuit Justice for the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

N. Dean Nasser, Jr.
Nasser Law Firm
204 S. Main Ave.,
Sioux Falls, SD 57104
(605) 335-0001
dean@nasserlaw.com

Jon E. Arneson*
Counsel of Record
123 S. Main Ave., Suite 202
Sioux Falls, SD 57104
(605) 335-0083
jea44@aol.com

Counsel for Respondent ARGUS LEADER MEDIA
(*Admission to U.S. Supreme Court bar is effective August 24, 2018.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction.....	1
Parties to the Proceeding Below	1
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction.....	2
Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules	2
Statement of the Issue.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
I. SNAP Background	4
II. Facts and Procedural History.....	6
FMI Does Not Satisfy the <i>Rostker</i> Stay Criteria.....	10
I. FOIA exemption 4 does not present a “substantial question” or create a “reasonable probability” this Court will grant certiorari.....	10
II. FMI’s “plain text” proposal creates neither a “reasonable probability” the Court will grant certiorari nor a “fair prospect” the Court will reverse Eighth Circuit’s decision.....	16
III. FMI’s alternative proposal for reapplication of <i>National Parks</i> “substantial competitive harm” test creates neither a “reasonable probability” the Court will grant certiorari nor a “fair prospect” the Court will reverse Eighth Circuit’s decision	22
IV. Applicant’s members will not suffer “irreparable harm”	25
V. Any “balance of equities” favors immediate issuance of mandate.....	26
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>9 to 5 Org. for Women Office Workers v. Bd. Of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> 721 F.2d 1 (1 st Cir. 1983)	20
<i>Argus Leader Media v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 224 F. Supp. 3d 827 (D.S.D. 2016)	1
<i>Argus Leader Media v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 889 F.3 rd 914 (8th Cir. 2018)	1
<i>Argus Leader Media v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 740 F.3 rd 1172 (8th Cir. 2014)	9, 28
<i>Baldridge v. Shapiro</i> , 455 U.S. 345 (1982)	14
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	29
<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 975 f.2d 871 (D.C.Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Dep’t of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	28
<i>Dep’t of Interior v. Klamuth Water Users Protective Ass’n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001)	13
<i>EHE</i> , No. 81-1087, slip op. (D.D.C. Feb.24, 1984)	19
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973)	15
<i>FBI v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982)	12, 13, 14
<i>Fed. Open Mkt. Comm. of Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Merrill</i> , 443 U.S. 340 (1979)	14
<i>F.T.C. v. Grolier, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 19 (1983)	14

<i>Milner v. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 3 (2011)	9, 12, 13, 17
<i>Nat'l Parks & Conservation Ass'n v. Morton</i> , 498 F.2 nd 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	passim
<i>Nat'l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004)	26
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978)	15
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975)	15
<i>New Hampshire Right to Life v. Dep't of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 136 S.Ct. 383 (2015)	16
<i>Racal-Milgo Gov't Sys. V. SBA</i> , 559 F.Supp. 4 (D.C.C. 1981)	19
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 448 U.S. 1306, 1308 (1980)	1, 4
<i>United States v. Falcon</i> , 766 F.2d 1469, 1476 (10 th Cir. 1985)	18
<i>United States v. Weber Aircraft Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 792 (1984)	14
<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	27
<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989)	12
<i>U.S. Dep't of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991)	12
<i>U.S. Dep't of State v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 546 U.S. 595 (1982)	14
<i>Washington Post Co. v. Dep't of Health Human Services</i> , 690 F.2d 252 (D.C.Cir 1982)	20

<i>West Virginia Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991).....	18
---	----

Statutes, Rules and Regulations:

5 U.S.C. §552(a)(3)(A)	1
5 U.S.C. §552(a)(4)(B)	1
5 U.S.C. §552(b)(4)	1
5 U.S.C. §552(f)(1)	1
5 U.S.C. §552(f)(2)	1
7 U.S.C. §2011	4
7 U.S.C. §2018(a)(1)	4
28 U.S.C. §1254	1
28 U.S.C. §1291	1
28 U.S.C. §1746	7
8 th Cir. Rules 40A(b)	9

Other References:

H.R. Rep. No. 1497, 89 th Cong., 2d Sess. 10 (1966).....	14
H.R.Rep. No. 95-1382, 95 th Cong., 2 nd Sess. 18 (1978).....	
Margaret B. Kwoka, <i>The Freedom of Information Act Trial</i> , 61 AMERICAN U.L.REV. 217 (2011)	13
MERRIAM WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY, 10 th ed. (1996)	24
Request for Information: Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP); <i>Retailer Transaction Data</i> , August 4, 2014, Federal Register [https://federalregister.gov/a/2014-18288]	6

Randell H. Warner, *All Mixed Up About Mixed Questions*,
7 J.APP.PRAC&PROCESS 101(2005)..... 13

S. Rep. No. 813, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. 3 (1965) 15, 28

USDA Release No. 0168.14 7
